

04.04.2025

Present : Mr. Kanwar Udai Bhan Singh Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel
for plaintiff.

Mr. Sushil Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant.

Written statement has been filed on 10.03.2025. It had to be filed within 30 days from 30.01.2025. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that there is a delay of 9 days in filing of written statement and the defendant should be put to terms for filing the written statement belatedly.

Record is perused.

Since there is a delay of only 9 days in filing of written statement, the Court does not deem it fit to impose cost upon the defendant for condonation of delay in filing of written statement. Delay in filing of written statement is hereby condoned and the written statement is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff points out that copy of the written statement was sent on WhatsApp to an incorrect mobile number.

Let copy of the written statement be supplied to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff on WhatsApp within 5 days from today.

Let replication be filed within 30 days of receiving copy of the written statement after supplying advance copy to Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Let affidavits of admission and denial of documents and proposed issues be filed by the parties by the next date of hearing after supplying advance copy to the opposite party at least 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

To come up for framing of issues on 11.07.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
04.04.2025